W81C280
USB Keyboard/
Device Controller
W81C280 Data Sheet Correction Table
Pages Dates Version Main Contents
1 09/01/97 0.50 First published.

34 P05/ KBSO5 OUTPUT Keyscan output
35 P04/ KBSO4 OUTPUT Keyscan output
36 P03/ KBSO3 OUTPUT Keyscan output
37 P02/ KBSO2 OUTPUT Keyscan output
38 P01/ KBSO1 OUTPUT Keyscan output
39 P00/ KBSO0 OUTPUT Keyscan output
40 VDD POWER 5V supply
*  In 40 pin configuration,P34,P35 are shared by LED drive and Scanout function.
W81C280
   Publication Release Date: July 1997
- 6 - Revision 0.50
5.2 42 DIP PIN
PIN NO. NAME TYPE DESCRIPTION
1 KBSO16 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 16
2 P10 / KBSO8 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 8
3 P11 / KBSO9 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 9
4 P12 / KBSO10 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 10
5 P13 / KBSO11 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 11
6 P14 / KBSO12 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 12
7 P15 / KBSO13 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 13
8 P16 / KBSO14 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 14
9 P17 / KBSO15 OUTPUT Keyboard scan output line 15
10 RESET INPUT Reset signal
11 P30(TT0) / SCL I/O P30 / EEPROM CLK ( IE.6=1, IP.3=1,see 5.3)
Pull high when RESET falling
12 P31(TT1) / SDA I/O P31 / EEPROM DATA ( IE.6=1, IP.3=1,see 5.3)
Pull high when RESET falling
13 PSCL I/O PS2 clock line
14* PSDA I/O PS2 data line
15* P34/ KBSO16/ LED0 I/O Keyboard scan output line 16(Direct LED0 Drive)
16 P35/ KBSO17/ LED1 I/O Keyboard scan output line 17(Direct LED1 Drive)
17 P36/ LED2 OUTPUT Direct LED2 drive, Port36
18 VSSA POWER Analog ground
19 CLK0 OUTPUT Crystal output
20 CLK1 INPUT Crystal input